# STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 93-102

### APPROVAL OF A STATE REVOLVING LOAN TO THE CITY OF WASCO SRF PROJECT NO. C-6021-110

#### WHEREAS:

- 1. The City of Wasco (City) has requested a \$481,800 loan from the State Revolving Fund (SRF) for the construction of a storm water retention pond and storm drainage pipe extension.
- 2. The City has certified a Negative Declaration in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act. As this project is not a Tier II (i.e., equivalency) project, compliance with the requirements of the State Environmental Review Process is not required.
- 3. The project is consistent with the directives issued by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region.
- 4. The project will be effective in the prevention of future contamination to ground water resulting from storm water drainage at the Wasco Solid Waste Disposal Site.

## THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The Intended Use Plan is amended to include the City of Wasco storm water retention pond project.
- 2. The Nonpoint Source Management Plan is amended to include the City of Wasco storm water retention pond project.
- 3. The SRF loan of \$481,800 is approved for the City of Wasco.
- 4. The repayment period for the City of Wasco is 20 years.
- 5. The first repayment is due one year after the completion of construction.

#### CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on October 19, 1993.

Maurean Marché

Administrative Assistant to the Board